



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FRANK DAVID SEINFELD,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD W. SLAGER, JAMES E.)
O’CONNOR, JOHN W. CROGHAN, TOD C.)
HOLMES, DAVID I. FOLEY, RAMON A.)
RODRIGUEZ, MICHAEL W. WICKHAM,)
JAMES W. CROWNOVER, NOLAN)
LEHMANN, ALLAN C. SORENSEN,)
WILLIAM J. FLYNN, W. LEE NUTTER, JOHN)
M. TRANI, MICHAEL LARSON, and)
REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 6462-VCG

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

Andre G. Bouchard (# 2504)
BOUCHARD MARGULES & FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500
(302) 573-3501 (fax)

OF COUNSEL:

Michele Odorizzi
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Republic Services, Inc.

Dated: February 21, 2012

Allen M. Terrell, Jr. (#709)
Daniel A. Dreisbach (#2583)
Susan Hannigan (#5342)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7500
(302) 651-7701 (fax)

Attorneys for the Individual Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiff Has Failed To Meet His Burden Of Pleading Demand Futility With Respect To Three Of His Four Claims.....	2
A. Plaintiff’s Failure to Make A Demand Is Not Justified By His Theory That The Directors Violated The Terms Of Republic’s Incentive Compensation Plans.	3
1. Plaintiff Has Not Shown That The Directors Knowingly And Intentionally Exceeded Their Authority Under The Synergy Plan	4
2. Plaintiff Has Not Shown That The Directors Knowingly And Intentionally Exceeded Their Authority Under The Stock Plan	7
B. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated That Demand Is Excused On His Claim Regarding Mr. O’Connor’s LTIP Award	12
1. Plaintiff Cannot Sue The Directors For Following The Guidance In Revenue Ruling 2008-13	13
2. The LTIP Payment Did Not Destroy The Deductibility Of The EIP	15
3. The \$1.25 Million Payment Was Deductible Because Mr. O’Connor Was Not A “Covered Employee” On The Last Day Of The Tax Year In Which The Payment Was Made	18
C. Plaintiff Has Not Met His Burden Of Alleging Demand Futility With Respect To The \$1.8 Million Payment To Mr. O’Connor	20
II. Plaintiff Has Failed To State A Claim Under Rule 12(b)(6)	23
III. Defendants Slager And Holmes Should Be Dismissed.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	3, 11, 12
<i>Blish v. Thompson Automatic Arms Corp.</i> , 64 A.2d 581 (Del. 1948)	22
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	24
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	2
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1856).....	9
<i>In re The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 151 (Oct. 12, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoch v. Alexander</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71716 (D. Del. July 1, 2011)	11
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	23
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	2
<i>Resnik v. Woertz</i> , 774 F.Supp.2d 614 (D. Del 2011).....	9, 11
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	3, 6
<i>Sanders v. Wong</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 203 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 1999).....	3
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992)	8
<i>Spirt v. Bechtel</i> , 232 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1956).....	10

<i>Stasch v. Underwater Works, Inc.</i> , 158 A.2d 809 (Del. 1960)	16
<i>In re 3Com Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 215(Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 1999).....	24
<i>Zupnick v. Goizueta</i> , 698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	22

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 162(a)	20
26 U.S.C. § 162(m).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 162(m)(3)	18
26 U.S.C. § 162(m)(3)(A).....	25

Other Authorities

IRS's Chief Counsel, Memo 2009-006, 2009 WL 2138881 (July 17, 2009).....	19
IRS Notice 2007-49, <i>Covered Employees Under § 162(m)(3)</i> , 2007 WL 1586307 (IRS June 18, 2007)	25
Rev. Proc. 89-14, 1989 IRB LEXIS 93 (Jan. 1989).....	14
Revenue Ruling 2008-13, 2008 WL451876 (Feb. 21, 2008).....	13, 14
